Public Document Pack

CITY PLANS PANEL
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on
Thursday, 24th March, 2022
at 1.30 pm

MEMBERSHIP
Councillors
D Blackburn
K Brooks
C Campbell
P Carlill
D Cohen
R Finnigan
A Garthwaite
C Gruen
G Latty
J McKenna (Chair)
E Nash
P Wadsworth
N Walshaw

Please do not attend the meeting in person if you have symptoms of Covid-19 and please
follow current public health advice to avoid passing the virus ono other people.
Note to observers of the meeting. To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the
‘View the Meeting Recording’ link which will feature on the meeting’s webpage (linked
below) ahead of the meeting. The webcast will become available at the commencement of
the meeting.
https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=947&MId=11498&Ver=4

Agenda compiled by:
Debbie Oldham
Governance Services
Civic Hall
Tel: 0113 37 88656
Produced on Recycled Paper

AGENDA

Item
No

Ward

Item Not
Open

Page
No
SITE VISIT DETAILS

1

APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and
public will be excluded)
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before
the meeting)

Item
No
2

Ward

Item Not
Open

Page
No
EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
1

To highlight reports or appendices which
officers have identified as containing exempt
information, and where officers consider that
the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in
disclosing the information, for the reasons
outlined in the report.

2

To consider whether or not to accept the
officers recommendation in respect of the
above information.

3

If so, to formally pass the following
resolution:RESOLVED – That the press and public be
excluded from the meeting during
consideration of the following parts of the
agenda designated as containing exempt
information on the grounds that it is likely, in
view of the nature of the business to be
transacted or the nature of the proceedings,
that if members of the press and public were
present there would be disclosure to them of
exempt information, as follows:-

3

LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the
agenda by the Chair for consideration
(The special circumstances shall be specified in
the minutes)
4

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
To disclose or draw attention to any interests in
accordance with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor
Code of Conduct’.

5

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Item
No
6

Ward

Item Not
Open

Page
No
MINUTES - THURSDAY 24 FEBRUARY 2022

9 - 16

To consider and approved the minutes of the
previous meeting held on Thursday, 24th February
2022.
7

APPLICATION NO. 19/02081/FU - PLANNING
APPLICATION FOR RESIDENTIAL
DEVELOPMENT AND ANCILLARY FLEXIBLE
COMMERCIAL SPACE (USE CLASS A1, A2, A3,
A4, B1 AND D1) ON LAND AT ELLERBY ROAD
AND EAST STREET, CROSS GREEN, LEEDS

17 100

To consider the report of the Chief Planning Officer
which sets out details of an application which
seeks planning consent for residential
development and ancillary flexible commercial
space (use class A1, A2, A3, A4, B1 and D1) on
land at Ellerby Road and East Street, Cross Green,
Leeds
(Report attached)
8

PREAPP/21/00338 - PRE-APPLICATION
PRESENTATION OF PROPOSED MULTISTOREY RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT ON
LAND BETWEEN WESTGATE AND
CROPPERGATE, LEEDS LS1 4ND
To consider a report by the Chief Planning Officer
which sets out details of a Pre-Application
Presentation for proposed multi-storey residential
development on land between Westgate and
Croppergate, Leeds, LS1 4ND
(Report attached)

101 120

Item
No

Ward

Item Not
Open

Page
No
PREAPP/21/00250 - PRE-APPLICATION FOR
PURPOSE BUILT STUDENT ACCOMMODATION
AND RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT AT THE
FORMER YORKSHIRE POST SITE,
WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS

9

To consider a report by 
[...]
weather permitting).
Interactions on site shall be conducted in a Covid-safe manner, respecting any
anxieties of participants.

Page 8

Agenda Item 6
CITY PLANS PANEL
THURSDAY, 24TH FEBRUARY, 2022
PRESENT:

Councillor J McKenna in the Chair
Councillors D Blackburn, K Brooks,
P Carlill, D Cohen, A Garthwaite, C Gruen,
G Latty, E Nash, P Wadsworth and
N Walshaw

SITE VISITS

114

Members site visits was held in connection with the following:
PREAPP/21/00379 – Residential development, 87-92 Kirkstall Road, leeds,
LS3 1HS and PREAPP/21/00324 -Proposed mixed use development on land
south of Sweet Street, Holbeck, Leeds LS11 9BX and was attended by the
following Councillors: D Blackburn, A Garthwaite, C Gruen, G Latty and
J Mckenna,
Chair's Opening Comments
The Chair announced the retirement of John Grieve, Senior Governance
Officer within Democratic Services.
In paying tribute, the Chair said John had worked for the Council in excess of
40 years, many of those years servicing the various planning committees and
dealing with some of the most significant planning applications for the city, the
Leeds Bradford Airport application being one of the most recent examples.
Other Members joined the Chair in sharing their own experiences in working
with John, his knowledge, calm manner and willingness to assist was
constantly referred to.
On behalf of the Chief Planning Officer, the Head of Development
Management , also acknowledged the work carried out by John, suggesting
his experience and helpful manner would be greatly missed by the service.

115

Members and Officers Joined the Chair in expressing their thanks and best
wishes to John in his future retirement.
Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents

116

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents.
Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of Press and Public

117

There were no items which required the exclusion of the press or public.
Late Items

118

There were no late items of business identif
[...]
x needs to be provided
This is a large development and needs to cater for all ages with
appropriate facilities, a depth of vision is required
Ideally the electricity sub-station requires removal and turned into
greenspace
Possible wind implications, was a concern
More details about site security and connectivity both to the City Centre
and neighbouring communities were required

In offering comments on the officers’ questions in the report:


Members were not supportive of the proposed scale and form of
development



Members considered the emerging approach to landscape and public
realm was not acceptable; more greenspace was required



Members considered that more details were required in terms of the
development’s emerging provisions for transportation and connectivity



Members were not supportive of the emerging approach to sustainable
development, more detailed information was required

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Thursday, 24th March, 2022

Page 15

The Chair thanked the developers for their attendance and presentation
suggesting that Members appeared to be generally supportive of the principle
of the development, but there were a significant number of issues to address.
RESOLVED –
(i)

To note the details contained in the pre-application presentation

(ii)

124

That the developers be thanked for their attendance and
presentation
Date and Time of Next Meeting
RESOLVED - To note that the next meeting will take place on Tuesday, 24th
March 2022 at 1.30pm in the Civic Hall, Leeds.

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Thursday, 24th March, 2022

Page 16

Agenda Item 7

Originator:

C. Briggs

Telephone:

0113 2224409

Report of the Chief Planning Officer
City Plans Panel
Date: 24 March 2022
Subject: Planning application reference 19/02081/FU Full Planning Application for
residential development and ancillary flexible commercial space (use class A1, A2,
A3, A4, B1 and D1) on land at Ellerby Road and East Street, Cross Green, Leeds
Applicant
S Harrison Developments Ltd

Electoral Wards Affected:
Burmantofts & Richmond Hill

Date Valid
03.04.2019

Target Date
22.10.2021

Specific Implications For:
Equality and Diversity
Community Cohesion

Yes

Ward Members consulted

Narrowing the Gap

Update Report
RECOMMENDATION:
DEFER and DELEGATE to the Chief Planning Officer for approval subject to the
specified conditions set out in Appendix 2 (and amendment to or addition of any
others which he might consider appropriate) and the completion of a Section 106
agreement to include the following obligations:
-

Affordable housing provision of 18 discounted rent (80% market rent) flats
on-site
On-site publicly accessible greenspace at the northern part of the site

Page 17

1

-

Off-site greenspace contribution for improvements to Bow Street
Recreation Ground £295,635.21
Mitigation for removal of on-street car parking space £6000
Residential Travel Fund £80,580.50
Enhancement to local TROs if necessary as a direct result of the development
Travel plan monitoring fee £4332
Cooperation with local jobs and skill initiatives

In the circumstances where the Section 106 Agreement has not been completed
within 3 months of the resolution to grant planning permission, the final
determination of the application shall be delegated to the Chief Planning Officer.
Conditions
Draft Conditions for 19/02081/FU See Appendix 3 of this report - 20th October
2020 City Plans report
1.0
1.1

Introduction:
This report is brought to City Plans Panel to update Members because it relates
to a change in the affordable housing position that was considered on a major
planning application in the City Centre that proposes a sub-policy position on
affordable housing due to financial viability considerations.

1.2

The application was approved in principle at City Plans Panel on 2 September
2021 subject to the completion of the Section 106 legal agreement.

1.3

The previous Plans Panel reports are attached as Appendix 2 and Appendix 3
of this report and to which Members’ attention is directed, as this contains the
appropriate policy background and substantive analysis of the application as
previously submitted and the proposed draft planning conditions.

2.0
2.1

Change in Affordable Housing Position
In summary, at City Plans Panel 2nd September 2021, Members resolved to defer
and delegate approval to the Chief Planning Officer subject to the specified
conditions in the report and the completion of a Section 106 Agreement to include
the following obligations:
a. Affordable housing provision of 18 discounted rent (80% of market rent) flats
on-site subject to an overage clause upon practical completion of the development
b. On-site publicly accessible greenspace at the northern part of the site
c. Off-site greenspace contribution for improvements to Bow Street Recreation
Ground £295,635.21
d. Mitigation for removal of on-street car parking space £6000
e. Residential Travel Fund £80,580.50
f. Enhancement to local TROs if necessary as a direct result of the
development
g. Travel plan monitoring fee £4332

Page 18

2

h. Cooperation with local jobs and skill initiatives
2.2

With regard to the affordable housing provision and reference to an overage clause
above, at paragraph 2.5.5 of the 2nd September City Plans Panel report, it was
noted that in addition to the 18 discounted rent affordable units to be provided on
site, the applicant offered to increase the number of affordable units up from 5%
as proposed to a potential maximum policy compliant position of 20% discounted
market rent flats (up to 69 flats) should the viability of the project and the market
conditions improve, and subject to an updated and independently assessed
viability appraisal. This means that any potential improvement in viability would
have generated funds towards additional affordable units. This would have formed
the basis of an “overage” clause in the Section 106 legal agreement.

2.3

However, the applica
[...]
ce (use class A1, A2,
A3, A4, B1 and D1) on land at Ellerby Road and East Street, Cross Green, Leeds
Applicant
S Harrison Developments Ltd

Electoral Wards Affected:
Burmantofts & Richmond Hill

Date Valid
03.04.2019

Target Date
22.10.2021

Specific Implications For:
Equality and Diversity
Community Cohesion

Yes

Ward Members consulted

Narrowing the Gap

RECOMMENDATION:
DEFER and DELEGATE to the Chief Planning Officer for approval subject to the
specified conditions set out in Appendix 2 (and amendment to or addition of any
others which he might consider appropriate) and the completion of a Section 106
agreement to include the following obligations:
-

Affordable housing provision of 18 discounted rent (80% market rent) flats
on-site subject to an overage clause upon practical completion of the
development
On-site publicly accessible greenspace at the northern part of the site
Off-site greenspace contribution for improvements to Bow Street

Page 21

5

-

Recreation Ground £295,635.21
Mitigation for removal of on-street car parking space £6000
Residential Travel Fund £80,580.50
Enhancement to local TROs if necessary as a direct result of the development
Travel plan monitoring fee £4332
Cooperation with local jobs and skill initiatives

In the circumstances where the Section 106 Agreement has not been completed
within 3 months of the resolution to grant planning permission, the final
determination of the application shall be delegated to the Chief Planning Officer.
Conditions
Draft Conditions for 19/02081/FU See Appendix 2 of this report - 20th October
2020 City Plans report
1.0
1.1

Introduction:
This report is brought to City Plans Panel because it relates to a major planning
application in the City Centre that proposes a sub-policy position on affordable
housing due to a financial viability consideration and which was deferred at City
Plans Panel on 22 October 2020. The previous Plans Panel report is attached
as Appendix 2 of this report and to which Members’ a
[...]
rk

1

GO

TT

W E LL

ING

10

T ON

2

P LA

CE

Wellington
Bridge

S

RO

AD

El Sub Sta

Shelter

El Sub Sta

Warehouse
1

1 to 102

Sports Court

Mo ntague

1 to 81

1 to 59

1 to 28

6

Aruba

Beringa

Elba
1 to 93

Santo rini

El
S

ub
S

1 to 38

ta

Bon aire

Canal

1 to 36

31.1m

Weir

MoP

29.9m

1 to 93

Faroe

Westray

7

1 to 57

CITY PLANS PANEL
Catalina

© Crown copyright and database rights 2022 Ordnance Survey 100019567

Page 118

PRODUCED BY CITY DEVELOPMENT, GIS MAPPING & DATA TEAM, LEEDS CITY COUNCIL

SCALE : 1/2500
18

°

5

NG

ESS

Mu ltistorey

R GATE

LI

CR OP PE

EL

AD

W

ET

31

N STRE

Hotel

LE ST
RE

QU EE

CA ST

N ST
RE

ET

Lisbon
Sq uare

LITT
LE

Eb or
Cou rt

PROPO SED PL ANS

Page 119
19

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 9
Originator:

Matthew Walker

Report of the Chief Planning Officer
CITY PLANS PANEL
Date: 24th March 2022
Subject: PREAPP/21/00250 – Purpose built student accommodation and residential
development
Developer: Urbanite (Leeds) Ltd c/o QUOD Capitol, Bond Court, Leeds LS1 5SP

Electoral Wards Affected:
Little London and Riverside
Ward Members Consulted

Specific Implications For:

Equality and Diversity
Community Cohesion
Narrowing the Gap

RECOMMENDATION: This report is brought to Plans Panel for information. The
Developer will present the details of the emerging scheme to allow Members to
consider and comment on the proposals at this stage.
1.0

INTRODUCTION:
This presentation is intended to inform Members at an early stage of the emerging
proposals for two Purpose Built Student Residential blocks, a new Build to Rent
residential block and associated public realm. The scheme is brought to City Plans
Panel at an early stage to allow Panel to make comments to inform progression of
proposals. The development involves a significant level of residential development
and tall buildings at a key site within the south western part of the City Centre.

Page 121

1

2.0

SITE AND SURROUNDINGS:

2.1

Th
[...]
d for Plot D (application reference
16/07088/RM, City Plans Panel 02.02.2017) and has now been constructed for ‘The
Headline’ building, public realm and access to the site, as well as the highway works
to serve the redevelopment of the entire site. No other phases of the original outline
scheme have come forward as part of the original outline consent masterplan.

2.5

Within the SAP, the Site is identified as a Mixed-Use site, ref. MX1-24. In view of the
previous consent, recognising the Site as being capable of delivering up to 37,000
sqm of office floorspace and 204 dwellings; it is however not specifically allocated for
this specific quantum of development, nor these specific uses only.

Page 122

2

3.0

PROPOSAL:

3.1

The enquiry proposes the formation of three buildings, on a generally east/west axis.
The buildings would be constructed of precast concrete panels with folded detailing
and integrating aluminum folded perforated panels within the window details, in the
following arrangement:

3.2

Building A
This building would be closest to Wellington Street, and step via two ‘shoulders’ from
13 storeys to a maximum height of 40 storeys. This building is proposed for Purpose
Built Student Accommodation (PBSA) and would provide approximately 1,065
student units (with a mix of cluster apartments and studio apartments). The ground
and first floor of the building would contain 1,352m² flexible student ancillary spaces
to service the future residential community on the site.

3.3

Building B
This building is to the south of Building A and runs largely parallel with it and set back
13 m from it at its closest point. The proposed height is 30 storeys and again is
intended to host student accommodation in the form of 550 student units.

3.4

Building C
This building would sit at the southern part of the site, adjacent to the River Aire and
steps via two ‘shoulders’ from 12 and 14 storeys to a maximum storey height of 25.
It would provide approximately 320 apartments, 

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 21st April, 2022 

 

CITY PLANS PANEL 
 

THURSDAY, 24TH MARCH, 2022 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J McKenna in the Chair 

 Councillors K Brooks, P Carlill, D Cohen, 
A Garthwaite, C Gruen, G Latty, E Nash, 
P Wadsworth and N Walshaw 

 
 
 
SITE VISITS 
 
Cllrs Gruen and McKenna attended the site visits earlier in the day to Skinner 
Street and Yorkshire Post sites. 

125 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
126 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
127 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
128 Declaration of Interests  
 

No declarations of interests were made at the meeting. 
129 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors David Blackburn and 
Colin Campbell. 

130 Minutes - Thursday 24 February 2022  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 24th February 2022, 
be approved as a correct record. There were no matters arising. 

131 APPLICATION NO. 19/02081/FU - Planning Application for residential 
development and ancillary flexible commercial space (use class A1, A2, 
A3, A4, B1 and D1) on land at Ellerby Road and East Street, Cross 
Green, Leeds  

 
The Chief Planning Officer submitted a report on planning application 
19/02081/FU Full Planning Application for residential development and 
ancillary flexible commercial space (use class A1, A2, A3, A4, B1 and D1) on 
land at Ellerby Road and East Street, Cross Green, Leeds  
 
Members were informed of the following points: 

 The report was brought to Panel to update Members because it related 
to a change in the affordable housing position that was considered on a 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 21st April, 2022 

 

major planning application in the City Centre that proposes a sub-policy 
position on affordable housing due to financial viability considerations. 

 The application had been approved at City Plans Panel on 2 
September 2021 subject to the completion of the Section 106 legal 
agreement. 

 The Section 106 Agreement had included an obligation for affordable 
housing provision of 18 discounted rent (80% of market rent) flats on 
site subject to an overage clause upon practical completion of the 
development. The applicant had offered to increase the number of 
affordable units up from 5% as proposed to a potential maximum policy 
compliant position of 20% should the viability of the project and market 
conditions improve, and subject to an updated viability appraisal. This 
would have formed part of the Section 106 legal agreement. 

 The applicants had now advised they cannot agree to an overage 
clause as envisaged. This was due to increases in construction costs, 
changes in policy for the mandatory fitting of sprinklers and misting 
systems in this type of development which would add to the cost of 
delivering this scheme. 

 Members were advised that overage clauses can be offered and 
accepted by the Council but were not required by adopted planning 
policy and were not insisted on. 
 

District Valuer- Brian Maguire was present at the Plans Panel and informed 
the Panel of the following points: 

 This scheme had initially been looked at in 2019, when the applicant 
had offered 18 affordable discounted rent units and an overage clause 
within the context of Member support for a denser scheme. 

 Notwithstanding the applicant’s offer the District Valuer was of the 
opinion that it was optimistic at the time.   

 Since then discussions  had taken place between the District Valuer 
and the applicant on the overage clause, but no agreement could be 
reached on the profit levels. The applicant wanted the overage to be 
triggered by a 15% profit on cost whilst the District Valuer is of the view 
that the trigger should be the same as the original viability appraisal i.e. 
8% profit on cost  

 However when appraised in 2020, construction costs had escalated 
and even with a profit level of 8%, the District valuer was of the view 
that it would be difficult to provide 18 discounted rent affordable units 
and therefore the overage clause requirement is unlikely to realise any 
additional affordable units in this case.  

 
Responding to a question the District Valuer was of the view that 12 
discounted affordable rent units would be his estimate of a financially viable 
position if costs remained the same. 
 
RESOLVED – To defer and delegate to the Chief Planning Officer for 
approval subject to the conditions specified in the submitted report. 
 
It was noted that Cllr Brooks voted against the recommendation. 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 21st April, 2022 

 

132 PREAPP/21/00338 - Pre-application presentation of proposed multi-
storey residential development on land between Westgate and 
Croppergate, Leeds LS1 4ND  

 
The Chief Planning Officer submitted a pre-application presentation of 
proposed multi-storey residential development on land between Westgate and 
Cropper Gate, Leeds, LS1 4ND 
 
Attending for this item were: 

 Tom Cook  

 Christian Gilham 
 
Members had visited this site earlier in the day. Photographs, Slides and 
CGI’s were shown throughout the presentation. 
 
Members were provided with the following information: 

 Ridgeback Group is a build to rent company which has multiple 
schemes across the country which they have delivered and operate. 

 This build to rent scheme is on Wellington Street, it is proposed as a 
31storey building with 1,2,3, bed units. The units will be in line with 
space standards and will be sustainable. 

 The development will be a gateway building to the city which will 
connect footpaths and cycle routes to other proposed developments on 
Westgate. 

 The proposal is for 2 access points to the development with sprinklers, 
cycle storage and bins located on Skinner Street. With apartments on 
the upper floors. It was noted that no apartments would look out on to 
Ebor Court. 

 In relation to the design several factors had been taken into 
consideration including wind tests and massing. 

 This is a contemporary design using materials which are relevant to 
Leeds. It was proposed that materials would be brick with metallic 
panels used for the windows. 

 This development proposes 400 units, no car parking spaces to be 
provided with a landscape design incorporating permeable routes. 

 
Responding to questions from Members the Panel were provided with the 
following information: 

 Landscaping and network routes would be undertaken in consultation 
with Highways Officers. It was noted that a legal mechanism would be 
required to ensure that the public realm was maintained. 

 Sprinkler tanks, bin storage will be located on the ground floor with 
access from Skinner Street. The principal access to the development 
would from Cropper Gate. 

 Glazing would be maximised where possible. 

 The developer was in conversation with neighbouring developments in 
relation to parking for disabled residents. 

 It was noted that the slides showed a large expanse of brick, which 
would now be replaced with windows  



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 21st April, 2022 

 

 Members were invited to view the materials proposed for this scheme 
which had been brought to the meeting.  

 
Members comments included: 

 This is a good and attractive statement building 

 Safety and security looked good 

 It is surrounded by roads and there is a need for green space for the 
future residents 

 Some members were of the view that total symmetry would make the 
building look bland 

 Members agreed that this development should be car free but disabled 
parking should be considered. 

 The road and public car park at the side of the development should be 
considered as part of the green amenity space in consultation with 
Highways plans for the area. 

 
Members were invited to provide feedback on the following questions posed 
in the submitted report: 

1. Do Members support the proposed scale and form of the 
development? 
Members supported the proposed scale and form of the development. 
They noted the housing mix proposed but would prefer to see more 3 
bed units. 

2. Do Members consider that the emerging approach to landscape 
and public realm is acceptable? 
Members were of the view that it could be better, they were of the view 
that the design of the building was excellent. 

3. Do Members support the approach to a car free development 
subject to no adverse impacts on highways being demonstrated? 
Members support the approach of a car free development as it was 
located close to transport links. However, they wished to see provision 
for disabled parking. 
 

133 PREAPP/21/00250 - Pre-Application for Purpose built student 
accommodation and residential development at the former Yorkshire 
Post site, Wellington Street, Leeds  

 
The Chief Planning Officer submitted a report to City Plans Panel to inform 
Members at an early stage of the emerging proposals for two purpose-built 
student residential blocks, a new build to rent residential block and associated 
public realm on the remainder of the former Yorkshire Post site.  
 
Present at the meeting were: 

 Tim Waring  

 Sue Sparling 

 Terry Shaw 
 
Earlier in the day the Members had visited the site. Slides, photographs and 
CGI’s were shown throughout the presentation. 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 21st April, 2022 

 

 
Members were provided with the following information: 

 This is to be a key gateway site at the west part of the city. The 
developer hopes to start in 2023 

 Building A would be the closest to Wellington Street, and step via two 
‘shoulders’ from 13 storeys to a maximum height of 40 storeys. The 
building is proposed for purpose-built student accommodation and 
would provide 1,065 units with a mix of cluster apartments and studio 
apartments. 

 Building B is proposed to be 30 storeys high set back 13m from the 
closest point to Building A. This is also proposed as purpose-built   
student accommodation and would provide 550 units. 

 Building C is proposed as being at the southern part of the site 
adjacent to the River Aire and steps via two ‘shoulders’ from 12 storeys 
and 14 storeys to a maximum of 25 storeys in height. It is proposed 
that it will provide approximately 320 apartments, including roof top 
external amenity space. 

 It is proposed that the buildings will be set in landscaped public realm 
which will cover two thirds of the site. This is to include: 

o Connections to the external public highway, with two-way 
access to Wellington Street and one way access from 
Wellington Bridge Street 

o A public square with art structures which will show the history of 
the site from a woollen mill and the printing of the Yorkshire 
Evening Post. The developer proposes to incorporate the iconic 
clock tower within the scheme. 

o Public realm includes a riverside walk, play area, links to the 
Headline building and a micro forest area which will take a 
period of 20 years to establish but will improve oxygen levels 
and acoustics 

o The play area will include active play and a time trial for adults. 

 The material for the buildings is proposed as terracotta bricks which 
link to the history of the city. The design will incorporate a fold and 
weave on the façade, the design will address acoustic and air quality. 
Windows will be able to be opened.  

 
In response to questions from Members the Panel were provided with the 
following information: 

 The micro forest would be planted with up to 20 species of different 
trees known to be able to survive in the locality. The benefits that the 
micro forest would add were of air quality and links to the riverside 
walk. The micro forest would be made up of shrubs, sub tree layer, tree 
layer and canopy layer, a specific growing medium would be imported 
onto the site. The developer will work with a consultant to ensure that 
species of trees chosen will thrive in this locality. The micro forest 
would be maintained as appropriate through a legal obligation. This 
area would provide habitat for insects and wildlife. It was noted that the 
choice of species proposed should be shared with Cllr Nash. 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 21st April, 2022 

 

 Members were advised that most of the units in Building B (student 
accommodation) were cluster flats with some studio apartments (the 
report was incorrect in this respect).   

 With regards to the build to rent building C, it was noted that this part of 
the development would be managed the same as the adjacent 
Headline building. All apartments would be in line with the Leeds space 
standards. The developers could look at more family sized units, 
however, the 2 bed 4 person units were 74 square metres and the 3 
bed 4 person units were also 74 square metres. There was therefore 
an option for the 2 bed 4 person units to be adapted into 3 bed units if 
required by the occupiers. 

 There would be parking spaces for disabled residents and visitors. 

 35 wind studies had taken place to ensure safety and comfort for 
pedestrians through the site with facetted towers, public art structures 
of differing heights and trees to allow wind to flow through the 
development.  

 Residents would have the choice of either opening windows or the use 
of mechanical air flow. All windows would have a grill for safety. This 
was part of the future proofing of the development. It was noted that as 
more vehicles become electric the noise and pollution from the busy 
roads would decrease. Noise and air quality surveys had been 
undertaken. 

 The developers all live in Leeds and realise that the clock tower is an 
iconic part of Leeds and used as a well-known landmark. It is the 
intension to replace and maintain this feature as part of the 
development. 

 The developers were confident that the students and non-student 
residents could live side by side sharing the public amenity space. 

 There were concerns in relation to parking as it had been noted by the 
Members on their visit, there were unauthorised cars parked at the rear 
of the Headline building which would need to be addressed. 

 It was the view that building B had a less attractive frontage, and that it 
could be better. However, it was recognised that this area would have 
fewer pedestrians passing by and the lower level would form part of the 
cycle and bin storage  

 It was noted that some of the trees on the riverside had suffered from 
storm damage and would be looked at as part of this scheme. 

 
Members comments included: 

 Members welcomed the use of art structures celebrating the previous 
industries which had occupied this site, and how they would be used to 
mitigate wind flow through the development. 

 This was a good application which would enhance this area. 

 A thoughtful presentation which had provided a lot of answers. 
Particularly liked the use of trees as wind baffles. 

 Like the openable windows as recognised in 10 years the noise and 
pollution levels would be different. 

 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 21st April, 2022 

 

The Chair thanked the applicants for the presentation and the detailed model 
which had been available for Members to view. 
 
Members were invited to offer comments on officer questions in the report. 

1. Do Members support the emerging proposals in respect of the 
principle of student /residential development? 
Members agreed with the emerging proposals. 

2. Do members support the proposed emerging approach to 
landscaping and pedestrian connectivity? 
Members were supportive of the emerging approach to landscaping 
and pedestrian connectivity. 

3. Do members support the emerging approach to car parking 
provision? 
Members supported this approach to car parking provision. 

 
134 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

The next meeting of City Plans Panel will be on Thursday 21st April 2022 at 
1:30pm in Civic Hall. 
 
The meeting concluded at 16:00 

135 City Plans Panel - 24th March 2022 - Presentation Slides  
 
 
 


